
City of Delray Beach

Cover Memorandum/Staff Report

100 N.W. 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444

File #: 24-559 Agenda Date: 4/16/2024 Item #: 6.J.7.

TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Missie Barletto, Public Works Director
THROUGH: Terrence R. Moore, ICMA-CM
DATE: April 16, 2024

MOTION TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL SPENDING TO THE CONTRACT WITH SYNERGY NDS,
INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $400,000. FOR DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND MANAGEMENT
SERVICES RELATED TO THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE DELRAY BEACH SEABOARD AIR
LINE RAILWAY STATION, FOR A REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL OF $2,667,510.

Recommended Action:
Motion to approve additional spending to the contract with Synergy NDS, Inc. in the amount of
$400,000, for design, construction, and management services related to the reconstruction of the
Delray Beach Seaboard Air Line Railway Station, for a revised contract total of $2,667,510.

Background:
On December 14, 2021, the City Commission through Resolution No. 153-21, approved a bid waiver
and awarded Agreement 2022-002 with Synergy NDS, Inc. (Synergy) for additional design,
construction, and management services related to the reconstruction of the Delray Beach Seaboard
Air Line Railway Station in the estimated amount of $1,000,000.

The building is being reconstructed by the City's insurer, Florida Municipal Insurance Trust (FMIT),
under the TurnKey Recovery Program, through FMIT Recovery Manager Synergy.The City is
contributing a portion of the cost to pay for scopes of work that fall outside the applicable insurance
coverages, such as the office buildout of the northern warehouse section and all the site
improvements.

On July 18, 2023, the City approved additional spending to the contract with Synergy in the amount
of $467,510, as approved in the 2023 through 2027 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget.

On October 10, 2023, the City approved additional spending to the contract with Synergy in the
amount of $800,000, as approved in the 2024 through 2028 CIP Budget to further fund construction.

Additional spending in the amount of $400,000 is requested to complete and closeout the project.
The overall estimated project cost is approximately $7.6M, of which the City’s projected total
contribution is approximately $2.67M.

This motion is in accordance with the City Code of Ordinances, Section 36 and City Policies and
Procedures, Change Orders and Amendments.

City of Delray Beach Printed on 4/12/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-559 Agenda Date: 4/16/2024 Item #: 6.J.7.

Attachments:
1. Resolution No. 153-21
2. Master Contract/Services Agreement with Synergy NDS, Inc.

City Attorney Review:
N/A

Funding Source:
Funding will become available from 377-41-361-519.63-90 (Delray Beach Seaboard Air Line Railway
Station Reconstruction) following the transfer of funds as approved on the April 9, 2024 City
Commission meeting.

Timing of Request:
Approving this agreement is time sensitive to complete construction in time for the Employee
Wellness Clinic’s move to the facility.

City of Delray Beach Printed on 4/12/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

